ajblic Document Pack
ge

DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Devon

‘= Teignbri

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

25 February 2020

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Regulatory & Appeals Committee will be held on Wednesday, 4th
March, 2020 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:
Councillors J Petherick (Chairman), Hayes (Vice-Chairman), Austen, Evans, Kerswell and

Russell

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies for absence

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January, 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest.

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 12

1



on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

5. Matters of urgency/matters of report especially brought
forward with the permission of the Chairman.

6. Private Hire Vehicle Extension LF05 YMZ (Pages 5 - 10)

7. Private Hire Vehicle Extension YR58 MJX (Pages 11 - 16)
8. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension ML59 LHK (Pages 17 - 22)
9. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension WJ07 WXY (Pages 23 - 28)
10. Request for Tariff Increase for Hackney Carriages (Pages 29 - 42)
11. Staff Appeals Procedure (Pages 43 - 48)

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded
12. Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence (Pages 49 - 60)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 2

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

28 JANUARY 2020

Present:
Councillors J Petherick (Chairman), Hayes (Vice-Chairman), Austen and Kerswell

Apologies:
Councillors Evans and Russell

Officers in Attendance:
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

4. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January, 2020 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
None.
6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION WNOS8 LSJ

Consideration was given to an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licence renewal and extension for an Alfa Romeo 159 vehicle registration
WNO8 LSJ. The vehicle was over 11 years old being registered in March 2008

The Committee adjourned to inspect the vehicle.

On reconvening the Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report. The
Committee noted that the vehicle had a valid MOT until 28 March 2020, with no
advisories, and it had passed the recent taxi inspection test.

The Applicant and her representative attended the hearing and spoke in support
of the application.

All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police
Clauses Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be
in force for a maximum period of one year.

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than
ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (28.1.2020)

condition and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate
testing standard.

The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use.

RESOLVED - The vehicle registration WNO8 LSJ, Alfa Romeo 159, be approved
for a 12 month renewable Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence, in accordance with
legislation subject to six monthly taxi inspection tests.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory &
Appeals Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.

CLLR J PETHERICK
Chairman



Agenda ltem 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
4 MARCH 2020

PART |

Report Title Application for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for

further 12 months

Purpose For the Committee to consider the application, including

this report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and the vehicle and to determine whether the
vehicle is fit for purpose and should be issued with an
extended licensing plate.

Applicant

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history

1.

11

1.2

1.3

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. The Council has discretion to
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appro
[...]
e expires on 1 March 2020. The
vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being more
than 10 years old.

The vehicle has an MOT with two advisories that expires on the 1 March 2020.

The vehicle is booked for its annual inspection at the Depot on 2 March 2020,
details will be available to Committee members at the hearing.

It has been requested that the vehicle is made available at the hearing for
inspection by the Committee should the members wish to do so.

CONSULTATIONS

Licensing Officer: If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, the Report
Authority recommends a condition requiring the vehicle to have six or four
monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. The vehicle has been inspected by a
Licensing Officer on 4 February 2020.

The vehicle is in very good condition both inside and out. There are a few very
small chips to the paintwork on the bonnet, front bumper and the nearside front
wheel arch, all of which are booked to be repaired. The vehicle was granted a
small plate on 31 January 2013 when the registration was CB02 ALE. The
registration changed to the current number in 2016. As the small plate was
granted on a different registration, Committee are asked to re-affirm the granting
of the small plate.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals
to the Magistrates’ Court.

5.

LEGAL

The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by
the granting of an extension of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is
reasonably assured they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such
shorter period as they see as appropriate.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDI A4 - Check MOT history Pege\)/bit
Afferdic B

i GOV.UK

Check MOT history (https://www.gov.uk/check-mot-history)

This vehicle's MOT expires soon

YR58MJX
AUDI A4

Colour Fuel type Date registered
Black Diesel 24 October 2008

MOT valid unt
[...]
cle and the vehicle and to determine whether the
vehicle is fit for purpose and should be issued with an
extended licensing plate.

Applicant

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history

1.

11

1.2

1.3

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. The Council has discretion to
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate
testing standard. Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than
ten years will be considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which
can impose such conditions as it thinks fit including six and four monthly testing’.

All vehicle licences are issued annually.
Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or

17




1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and

Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that:

‘A district council may att
[...]
ks fit including six and four monthly testing’.

All vehicle licences are issued annually.
Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or

23




1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and

Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under
the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably
necessary’.

The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use
by members of the public. The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable
condition.

The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009 after taking into account the views
from the trade was as follows:

“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must
be under five years old.”

With regard to subsequent licensing, the Committee decided that a vehicle
should be under ten years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. However
the Committee decided that the Council could exercise discretion to continue to
licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older than ten years
provided that the Council is satisfied that it is in a good condition and good state
of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate testing stan
[...]
 MOT test number
16 February 2016 271,825 miles 465773225825
PASS Test location | Expiry date

15 March 2017

Advisory notice item(s)

* Nearside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit
(4.1.E.1)

» Offside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit
(4.1.E.1) |

+ Offside Front Lower Suspension arm has slight
playinaball joint (2.4.G.2)

* Front brake disc worn, pitted or scored, but not
seriously weakened (3.5.1i)

Date tested Mileage MOT test number

10 March 2015 220,950 miles 25691916 5068
PAS S Test location Expiry date
15 March 2016

Advisory notice item(s)
* Nearside Front Lower Suspension arm has slight
playin aball joint (2.4.G.2)
» Offside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit
(4.1.E.1)
* Nearside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit -
(4.1.E.1)

28

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/ 17/02/2020



Agenda Item 10

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Regulatory and Appeals Committee

CHAIRMAN: John Petherick

DATE: 4 March 2020

REPORT OF: Licensing Manager

SUBJECT: Request for Tariff Increase for Hackney Carriages
PART |

RECOMMENDATION

That the Regulatory and Appeals Committee considers the outcome of an initial
consultation in relation to a request from the trade for a 7.5% increase to the tariff and also
gives consideration to the 2" proposal put forward during the consultation.

1. PURPOSE

The Council sets the fares that can be charged to customers by Hackney Carriage drivers
and in 2019 received a request from the trade for an increase in the current tariff which has
not been increased since 2013. Following this request the Licensing Team put three
proposals to the rank representatives of 5%, 7.5% and 10%. It was agreed with the trade to
look at 7.5% and the Licensing Team undertook a full consultation with all the licensed
drivers in Teignbridge. The results are set out in the body of the report.

It is an offence under Section 67 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
(the Act) to charge more than the metered fare in a hackney carriage. Please note: Drivers
do not have to charge the full amount on the meter and do not have to add any extras
should they not wish too. The purpose of the tariff is that it is the maximum amount that can
be charged.

The Council is required to publish a notice in a local newspaper setting out the proposed
fares or the variation of fares. The notice must specify the date that the new fares are to
come into force and this date must not be less than 14 days from the date of the notice.
This notice must also be displayed at the Council Offices. The notice should also give the
address for receipt of objections to the proposed fares. The Council is required to consider
any objections to the proposals.
The tariff was previously increased by 5% and commenced 15" July 2013.

2. BACKGROUND

Section 65 of the Act allows for the Council to set the fares for Hackney Carriage vehicles,
however, the Council is not responsible for setting the fares for Private Hire Vehicles.

A full consultation with all 346 drivers took place in August 2019 via email.

29




3.

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The summarised results of the consultation are as follows;

7.5 % increase Drivers Percentage of respondents
Agree 40 11.6

Disagree 7 2.02

Proposed alternative (see proposal B) 41 11.85

No Response 258 74.6

Below are the comments made by some of the drivers who responded:

Request £3.00 and £4.50 pull off

People complain about the prices no but if the majority want it then fine

Tariff 1 + 10%, Tariff 2 and 3 no change

With a review every three years

| disagree with the tariff increases, if the taxis stuck with the tariff times increase
at 11pm and Sundays especially in Teignmouth there would be no need for an
increase, it makes it hard for the taxis who want to move to tariff 2 and it leads to
give us a bad name who use tariff appropriately

It should be 50% due to no increase since 2013

May | suggest more frequent reviews/proposals as the cost of living has
increased by more t
[...]
SE IN 2011

I FOOE 2000
RISE IN 2007
NO SET FARE

319V1 S34V4d AINMOVH TVNOILLYN

JelOWDIANl pUuejoH uelug 2yl



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 11

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REGULATORARY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

WEDNEDAY 4 MARCH 2020

PART |

Report Title

Staff Appeals Procedure

Purpose of Report

To recommend changes to the arrangements for hearing
staff appeals under the Disciplinary, Capability, and
Redundancy and Grievance policies. Currently appeals
against dismissal and final grievance appeals are the
responsibility of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.
The reasons for recommending these are delegated to the
Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) are outlined in
this report.

This has previously been considered by the Committee in
April 2019, when the Committee requested the matter be
deferred by six months and brought back before the
reconstituted Committee following the May 2019 elections.

Recommendation(s)

(a) appeals on personnel issues where the Council’s
internal procedure gives an employee a right of
appeal, be delegated to the Managing Director
(Head of Paid Service) and dealt with as outlined
in paragraph 4.1 of the report; and

(b) The Council’s Constitution and associated staff
Discipline, Capability, Redundancy and
Grievance policies / procedures be amended
accordingly.

Committee
Date of meeting

43




Financial Implications | None identified.

Legal Implications None identified.

Risk Assessment No risks identified with the proposals. The proposals will
remove the anomaly of an element of staffing responsibility
(appeals) siting outside the Managing Directors Head of
Paid Service responsibilities.

Environmental/

Climate Change None identified.
Implications
Report Author Tim Slater

HR and OD Manager
tim.slater@teignbridge.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder Cllr Gordon Hook (Leader of Council)

Appendices / Council Constitution.
Background Papers
Staff Managing Change, Capability, Grievance and
Disciplinary Policies

1. I
[...]
thin the grievance policy and all appeals against decisions to dismiss. Specific
decision making would be delegated to the Managing Director (Head of Paid
Service) although he would be permitted to sub-delegate this power to another
member of SLT (e.g. in the case of conflict of interest or his absence).This will
require a change in the Constitution.

4.2 In response to these amendments, appeals will be undertaken by persons with
relevant expertise; consistency in decisions will be more readily secured; appeals
may be convened more quickly; and the process should become less adversarial
or intimidating to employees.

4.3 It should be noted that separate statutory arrangements apply in relation to
disciplinary action concerning the Managing Director and members of the Senior
Leadership Team (and Monitoring Officer) There is no plan to change these
arrangements.

3. IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT

3.1 Financial
None identified.

3.2 Legal
None identified.

3.3 Risks
No risks identified with the proposals.

The proposals will remove the anomaly of an element of staffing responsibility
(appeals) siting outside the Managing Directors Head of Paid Service
responsibilities.

3.4 Environmental/Climate Change Impact
None identified.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
None identified.

5.  CONCLUSION
It is recommended to remove responsibility for staff appeals against dismissal
and final grievance appeals from this Committee and add these to the
Managing Director’s responsibilities as Head of Paid Service.

Committee

Date of meeting 46



Committee
Date of meeting

47



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Private Hire Vehicle Extension LF05 YMZ
	Appendix B

	7 Private Hire Vehicle Extension YR58 MJX
	Appendix B

	8 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension ML59 LHK
	Appendix B

	9 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension WJ07 WXY
	Appendix B

	10 Request for Tariff Increase for Hackney Carriages
	Appendix A - 2019 August 07 - Consultation with Trad

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

4 MARCH 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillors J Petherick (Chairman), Hayes (Vice-Chairman), Evans and Kerswell 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Dewhirst 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Austen and Russell 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Nicholls, Food Health & Safety Manager 
Tim Slater, HR and Organisational Development Manager 
Paul Woodhead, Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

7.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January, 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
 

9.   PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION LF05 YMZ  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
renewal and extension for a Volkswagen Transporter vehicle registration LF05 
YMZ. The vehicle was over 14 years old being registered in March 2005. 
 
The committee adjourned to inspect the vehicle. 
 
On reconvening the Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report. The 
Committee noted that the vehicle had a valid MOT until 25 July 2020, with one 
advisory, and it had passed the recent taxi inspection test.  
 
The Applicant attended the hearing and spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (4.3.2020) 

 
2 

 

All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be 
in force for a maximum period of one year.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being 
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The 
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than 
ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard. 
 
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use. 
 
RESOLVED – The vehicle registration LF05 YMZ, Volkswagen Transporter, be 
approved for a 12 month renewable Private Hire Vehicle Licence, in accordance 
with legislation subject to six monthly taxi inspection tests and replacement of 
the perished offside rear tyre.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory & 
Appeals Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.  
   
 

10.   PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION YR58 MJX  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
renewal and extension for an Audi A4S TDI vehicle registration YR58 MJX and 
also to re-affirm the granting of the small plate. The vehicle was over 14 years 
old being registered in March 2005. 
 
The committee adjourned to inspect the vehicle. 
 
On reconvening the Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report. The 
Committee noted that the vehicle had a valid MOT until 1 March 2021, and it had 
passed the recent taxi inspection test.  
 
The Applicant attended the hearing and spoke in support of the application. 
 
All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be 
in force for a maximum period of one year.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being 
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The 
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than 



 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (4.3.2020) 

 
3 

 

ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard. 
 
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use. 
 
RESOLVED – The vehicle registration Audi A4S TDI vehicle registration YR58 
MJX, be approved for a 12 month renewable Private Hire Vehicle Licence, in 
accordance with legislation subject to six monthly taxi inspection tests and that 
the granting of the small plate be re-affirmed.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory & 
Appeals Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.  
 

11.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION ML59 LHK  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence renewal and extension for a Citroen Dispatch vehicle registration ML59 
LHK. The vehicle is over 10 years old being registered in November 2009. 
 
The committee adjourned to inspect the vehicle. 
 
On reconvening the Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report. The 
Committee noted that the vehicle had a valid MOT until 18 February 2021 and it 
had passed the recent taxi inspection test.  
 
The Applicant attended the hearing and spoke in support of the application. 
 
All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be 
in force for a maximum period of one year.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being 
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The 
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than 
ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard. 
 
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use. 
 
RESOLVED – The vehicle registration ML59 LHK, Citroen Dispatch, be 
approved for a 12 month renewable Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence, in 



 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (4.3.2020) 

 
4 

 

accordance with legislation subject to six monthly taxi inspection tests and 
replacement of the nearside rear tyre and repair of the offside rear door.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory & 
Appeals Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.  
   
 
 

12.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION WJ07 WXY  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence renewal and extension for a Volkswagen Sharan vehicle registration 
WJ07 WXY. The vehicle is 13 years old being registered in March 2007 
 
The committee adjourned to inspect the vehicle. 
 
On reconvening the Licensing Officer referred to the agenda report. The 
Committee noted that the vehicle had a valid MOT until 15 March 2020 and it 
had passed the recent taxi inspection test.  
 
The Applicant attended the hearing and spoke in support of the application. 
 
All vehicle licences are issued annually and Section 43 of the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 provides that a hackney carriage vehicle licence may only be 
in force for a maximum period of one year.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles being 
presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old. The 
Council has the discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older than 
ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of repair, and provided that it passes the appropriate 
testing standard. 
 
The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use. 
 
RESOLVED – The vehicle registration WJ07 WXY, Volkswagen Sharan, be 
approved for a 12 month renewable Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence, in 
accordance with legislation subject to six monthly taxi inspection tests and 
replacement of the tyres near to the legal limit.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory & 



 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (4.3.2020) 

 
5 

 

Appeals Committee was satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair, and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.  
 

13.   REQUEST FOR TARIFF INCREASE FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES  
 
Consideration was given to the outcome of an initial consultation in relation to a 
request from the trade for a 7.5% increase to the tariff and also to the 2nd 
proposal put forward during the consultation. 
 
The Council sets the fares that can be charged to customers by Hackney 
Carriage drivers and in 2019 received a request from the trade for an increase in 
the current tariff which has not been increased since 2013.  Following this 
request the Licensing Team put three proposals to the rank representatives of 
5%, 7.5% and 10%. It was agreed with the trade to look at 7.5% and the 
Licensing Team undertook a full consultation with all the licensed drivers in 
Teignbridge. 
 
It is an offence under Section 67 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) to charge more than the metered fare in a 
hackney carriage. 
 
The tariff was previously increased by 5% and commenced 15th July 2013. 
 
The Licensing Officer referred to the report and made the Committee aware of 
an error in Appendix B which stated that Guide dogs and wheelchairs will be 
charged an extra £1.00.  The proposed £1.00 charge refers to non-assistance 
dogs only. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council had received responses from less than 
25.4% of the trade to the consultation.  The Licensing Officer confirmed that it 
was the trade that had put forward the recommendation to increase the tariff. 
 
The proposed fouling charge increase from £50.00 to £80.00 was felt to be too 
high by members of the Committee.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Committee approve fare increases as set 
out at proposal A, with an amendment of the fouling charge to £70.00 instead of 
the suggested £80.00.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed charges detailed as proposal A in the agenda 
report be adopted with an amended fouling charge of £70.00 and a £1.00 charge 
for the carriage of non-assistance dogs. 
 

14.   STAFF APPEALS PROCEDURE  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed change to the arrangements for 
hearing staff appeals under the Disciplinary, Capability and Redundancy and 
Grievance policies and delegating these to the Managing Director (Head of Paid 
Service).   



 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (4.3.2020) 

 
6 

 

 
This has previously been considered by the Committee in April 2019, when the 
Committee requested the matter be deferred by six months and brought back 
before the reconstituted Committee following the May 2019 elections. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager answered the 
Committee’s questions on how this would potentially impact individuals and 
confirmed that the process would not change other than Committee members 
would no longer have the responsibility of going to a tribunal. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
That the following recommendation be referred to Council for consideration: 
 

(a) appeals on personnel issues where the Council’s internal procedure gives 
an employee a right of appeal,  be delegated to the Managing Director 
(Head of Paid Service) and dealt with as outlined in paragraph 4.1 of the 
report; and 
  

(b) The Council’s Constitution and associated staff Discipline, Capability, 
Redundancy and Grievance policies / procedures be amended 
accordingly. 

 

15.   COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 

The Chairman welcomed all those present and introduced the Committee. 

  

The Legal Adviser set out the procedure for the Hearing. The Licensing Officer 

also introduced a report which detailed an appeal against the decision to refuse 

an application for a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 

The Committee carefully considered the report and the associated appendices 

together with the oral evidence provided at the Hearing. 

  

The Applicant was in attendance in support of the appeal and addressed the 

Committee.  

  

After considering all written and verbal representations the Committee adjourned 

to consider its decision. 

  

Upon reconvening it was 

  

Resolved 

  

That the appeal be upheld and the application in respect of a combined Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire 12 Month Licence be approved.  

  



 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (4.3.2020) 

 
7 

 

Reason for the Decision 

  
The Committee was satisfied that on the basis of the written evidence and the 
evidence provided at the Hearing, the Applicant had sufficiently demonstrated 
that he was a fit and proper person. By a unanimous decision, the Committee 
considered there were no reasonable grounds to dismiss the appeal. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR J PETHERICK 
Chairman 
 
 

 

 
 


